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AN APPLICATION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT AND SUBDIVISION OF AN EIGHT 
LOT SUBDIVISION INCLUDING THE RETENTION OF THREE EXISTING HOMES 
FRONTING ONTO HOME AVENUE 
 
“SHAH & TRIPP ESTATES” 
 
Applicant: 
Victoria Rystadt 
Oregon Real Estate Agent, MORE Realty 
14945 SW Sequoia Pkwy, Ste 150, Portland, OR 97224 
503.962.9653 / victoriarystadt@gmail.com 
 
Civil Engineer:  
Tom Sisul 
SISUL ENGINEERING / A Division of Sisul Enterprises, Inc. 
375 PORTLAND AVENUE, GLADSTONE, OREGON 97027 
(503) 657-0188 / FAX (503) 657-5779 Tomsisul@sisulengineering.com 
 
Land Planner:  
Mark Dane 
Mark Dane Planning Inc. 
825 SE 32nd Avenue 
Portland OR 97225 
503-332-7167 / markdaneplanning@gmail.com 
 
Land Surveyor 
Toby G Bolden, PLS, CFedS / Survey Manager 
Centerline Concepts Land Surveying, Inc. 
19376 Molalla Avenue, Suite 120 
Oregon City, OR 97045 
Ph: 503.650.0188 
 
Property 
Site Address:   10610 SE Home Ave, Milwaukie, 97222 
Owner:    Alec Shah / 225 SW Carson St Portland, OR 97219 
Jurisdiction:   Milwaukie 
Map Number:   12E31BA 
Tax lot Number:  12E31BA00700 
Parcel Number:   00089488 
Document Number:  2021-043160 
Census Tract:   021100 
 
Primary Address:  10586  & 10544 SE Home Ave, Milwaukie, 97222 
Owner:    Stephan Tripp 
Jurisdiction:   Milwaukie 
Map Number:   12E30CD 
Tax lot Number:  12E30CD10100 
Parcel Number:   00080450 
Document Number:  2020-022296 
Census Tract:   021100 
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Introduction 

The applicant Victoria Rystadt is proposing the subdivision of two tax lots 12E31BA00700 & 12E30CD10100 
into an eight-lot subdivision. This will include three lots for the existing homes at 10544, 10586, and 10610 SE 
Home Avenue. Of the five ‘new’ lots one will be undersized, and not meet the minimum lot width. The 
northern property boundary of the Lot has been determined by the south wall of the house at 10610 SE 
Home Avenue. 

Of the eight lots – two: Lots 1 and 4 do not meet the minimum lot size nor lot width. The applicant is 
requesting two variances – one for lot width, and one for lot size. 

Regarding setbacks all existing homes meet all setbacks except the north wall of lot 3, where the existing 
home will be 3.6-feet away from the proposed dedication of right-of-way.  This is however permitted under 
CHAPTER 19.500 SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS. More specifically 19.504 SITE DESIGN 
STANDARDS; subsection 19.504.2 Maintenance of Minimum Ordinance Requirements, which states that  

“No lot area, yard, other open space, or off-street parking or loading area shall be reduced by conveyance or 
otherwise below the minimum requirements of this title, except by dedication or conveyance for a public use” 
. 

The project will complete the street stub of SE Harrison Street out to Home Avenue providing fire, and 
vehicular access, and will develop full street improvements for lots 5 – 8,  

The applicant has also proposed a 100 x 10-ft water quality swale adjacent to lot 2. Each new house will treat 
and detain its own water before permitting it to access the public system. The amount of new public 
infrastructure is relatively small.  The design of the system is predicated on entering the shallow storm 
system west of Home Avenue. Once the Project Engineer, and City engineer have determined that this 
system would be applicable the civil will provide the  calculations for the 25-year storm event et al. 

 

Zoning Compliance (MMC Title 19)  

Use Standards (e.g., residential, commercial, accessory)   

Comment: The development property is located in the Residential R-5 zone where single-family residential 
uses are permitted outright.  

Dimensional Standards   

Comment: Under 19.301.4. the minimum lot size is 5,000 sq ft, with a minimum width of 50 ft and minimum 
depth of 80 ft. Standard lots must have a minimum of 35 ft of frontage on a public street. All lots will meet the 
35-ft frontage requirement. However, Lot 1, and Lot 4 do not meet the minimum 50-ft lot width.  There will 
have to be some nudging of lots to try and minimize the number of variances required. The applicant would 
like to work with staff to better determined the more acceptable path. A Type II variance would allow a 
reduction of up to 10% of the required lot depth (up to 5 ft in this case), but a Type III variance will be required 
for lot area (there is no Type II option) It may be that a type III variance is required for lot size, and width. 



The minimum density for the R-5 zone is 7.0 dwelling units per acre, with a maximum density of 8.4 units per 
acre. MMC Subsection 19.202.4 establishes procedures for rounding density calculations and requires that the 
area of all right-of-way dedications (such as for new streets) be subtracted from the gross area prior to 
calculating density.  

Development standards for the lots themselves (including setbacks, building height, lot coverage, etc.) are 
also found in MMC Table 19.301.4 and are more relevant at the building permit stage, except where existing 
structures will remain (such as the existing house on Lot 1).   

 The required street improvements will require right-of-way dedication along the two new lots to the east. The 
street improvements shall include new curb, new gutter, new set back sidewalks, and landscape 
strips/planters. These improvements should match the existing street improvements as completed by the 
development to the east (Mission Park, and 5048 SE Harrison St).  

A 48-ft wide right-of-way, with minimum 5-ft wide setback sidewalks, and 28-ft wide paved surface between 
curbs is the required street design.  

Overlay Zones (MMC 19.400)  

Comment: There are no special overlays for the subject property  

    

Site Improvements/Site Context  

Landscaping Requirements   

Comment: Single-family residential development requires a few specific requirements for landscaping: A 
minimum vegetation requirement = 25% of lot area; front yard minimum vegetation = 40% of front yard 
(measured between the front face of the house and the front property, so not simply the area within required 
front yard setback of 20 ft) ; Related to landscaping, parking and maneuvering areas cannot exceed 50% of 
the front yard area (as per MMC Subsection 19.607.1.D) The applicant does not anticipate the proposed 
residential development not be able to comply with these standards. 

Onsite Pedestrian/Bike Improvements (MMC 19.504, 19.606, and 19.609)   

Comment: There are no specific pedestrian or bicycle improvements required for single-family residential 
development, therefore no onsite ped / bicycle improvements are proposed. 

Connectivity to surrounding properties   

Comment:  The applicant has proposed the construction of full street improvements for the four lots on the 
eastern portion of the property, while connecting through to the intersection of Home and Harrison.  This 
allows for a reasonable connectivity, completing the block of the current Harrison Street terminating at the 
east property line of the Parcel. 

Building Design Standards (MMC 19.505)   

Comment: This proposal is for the development of the property. No home plans are being submitted as part of 
this application. Subsection 19.505.1 provides design standards for single-family dwellings, including for 
building articulation, street-facing façade design, main entrances, and detailed design. Compliance with these 
standards will be confirmed at the building permit stage.  

Downtown Design Standards (MMC 19.508)         

Comment: This subsection is not applicable 
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The minimum density for the R-5 zone is 7.0 dwelling units per acre, with a maximum density of 8.4 units per 
acre. MMC Subsection 19.202.4 establishes procedures for rounding density calculations and requires that the 
area of all right-of-way dedications (such as for new streets) be subtracted from the gross area prior to 
calculating density.  

Development standards for the lots themselves (including setbacks, building height, lot coverage, etc.) are 
also found in MMC Table 19.301.4 and are more relevant at the building permit stage, except where existing 
structures will remain (such as the existing house on Lot 1).   

 The required street improvements will require right-of-way dedication along the two new lots to the east. The 
street improvements shall include new curb, new gutter, new set back sidewalks, and landscape 
strips/planters. These improvements should match the existing street improvements as completed by the 
development to the east (Mission Park, and 5048 SE Harrison St).  

A 48-ft wide right-of-way, with minimum 5-ft wide setback sidewalks, and 28-ft wide paved surface between 
curbs is the required street design.  

Overlay Zones (MMC 19.400)  

Comment: There are no special overlays for the subject property  

    

Site Improvements/Site Context  

Landscaping Requirements   

Comment: Single-family residential development requires a few specific requirements for landscaping: A 
minimum vegetation requirement = 25% of lot area; front yard minimum vegetation = 40% of front yard 
(measured between the front face of the house and the front property, so not simply the area within required 
front yard setback of 20 ft) ; Related to landscaping, parking and maneuvering areas cannot exceed 50% of 
the front yard area (as per MMC Subsection 19.607.1.D) The applicant does not anticipate the proposed 
residential development not be able to comply with these standards. 

Onsite Pedestrian/Bike Improvements (MMC 19.504, 19.606, and 19.609)   

Comment: There are no specific pedestrian or bicycle improvements required for single-family residential 
development, therefore no onsite ped / bicycle improvements are proposed. 

Connectivity to surrounding properties   

Comment:  The applicant has proposed the construction of full street improvements for the four lots on the 
eastern portion of the property, while connecting through to the intersection of Home and Harrison.  This 
allows for a reasonable connectivity, completing the block of the current Harrison Street terminating at the 
east property line of the Parcel. 

Building Design Standards (MMC 19.505)   

Comment: This proposal is for the development of the property. No home plans are being submitted as part of 
this application. Subsection 19.505.1 provides design standards for single-family dwellings, including for 
building articulation, street-facing façade design, main entrances, and detailed design. Compliance with these 
standards will be confirmed at the building permit stage.  

Downtown Design Standards (MMC 19.508)         

Comment: This subsection is not applicable 
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Parking Standards (MMC 19.600)  

Residential Off-Street Parking Requirements   

Comment: Table 19.605.1, a minimum of one off-street parking space is required per single-family dwelling 
unit.   Section 19.607 establishes requirements for residential off-street parking. The required parking spaces 
will be at least 9 ft wide and 18 ft deep, and will be located within the garage and not in the required front 
yard or street-side (i.e., within the first 20 ft of the property as measured from the property line 

The applicant anticipates each of the five non-built lots will have a two-car garage with a two car driveway for 
a total of four off-street spaces. 

Multi-Family/Commercial Parking Requirements  

Comment: This subsection is not applicable        

Approval Criteria (MMC 19.900)  

Community Service Use (CSU) (MMC 19.904)         

Comment: This subsection is not applicable        

Conditional Use (MMC 19.905)         

Comment: This subsection is not applicable        

Development Review (MMC 19.906)         

Variance (MMC 19.911)   

Comment: From the initial pre-app, it appears that variances will be required for at least two elements of the 
project: lot width and lot area. Up to 3 variance requests can be included in a single variance application (for 
that single application fee). With multiple variance requests, if any of the variances requires Type III review, all 
variances must be evaluated with Type III review.  The question arises whether the variance request can be for 
a single lot or multiple lots  

The applicant understands that MMC 19.911.4.B establishes approval criteria for Type III variances in general. 
The applicant may choose to use either the broadly applicable Discretionary Relief criteria or the more 
narrowly focused Economic Hardship criteria, though please note that the Economic Hardship criteria are 
quite stringent.   

The applicant would like to use the initial completeness review to accurately determine the number, type, and 
multiple lot option of the variances. The application, and then narrative will be updated to reflect these 
changes 

Land Division (MMC Title 17)  

Design Standards   

Comment: 17.28.040 establishes general standards for lot design, including a requirement for rectilinear lots 
(as practicable) and limits on compound lot line segments. Cumulative lateral changes in the direction of side 
or rear lot lines must not exceed 10% of the distance between opposing lot corners along a given lot line, 
unless a Type III variance is granted. None or the perimeters of this property are parallel or perpendicular. The 
applicant has therefore proposed to take the east right-of-way and the baseline for the development and has 
run all internal lines either parallel or perpendicular with this line. 

Preliminary Plat Requirements   



MMC Section 17.16.060 provides application requirements and procedures for preliminary plats, including a 
reference to the City’s preliminary plat checklist. The checklist outlines the specific pieces of information that 
must be shown on the plat, based on the provisions for preliminary plat established in MMC Chapter 17.20.  

MMC Section 17.12.040 establishes approval criteria for preliminary plats. The application must include a 
narrative description demonstrating that the proposal meets all applicable code requirements and design 
standards, and it must meet the following criteria:   

(1) the proposed plat complies with Title 19 and other applicable regulations & standards.   

(2) the proposed land division allows for reasonable development and does not create the need for a 
variance.   

(3) the proposed subdivision plat name is not duplicative and satisfies all applicable standards of ORS 
92.090(1); and   

(4) the streets and roads are laid out so as to conform to the plats of subdivisions already approved for 
adjoining property as to width, general direction, and in all other respects unless the City determines it is in 
the public interest to modify the street pattern.  

Sign Code Compliance (MMC Title 14)  

Sign Requirements         

Comment: This subsection is not applicable  

Noise (MMC Title 16)  

Noise Mitigation (MMC 16.24)         

Comment: This subsection is not applicable 

Neighborhood District Associations  

☒  Hector Campbell  Prior to submitting the application, the applicant is encouraged (but not 
required) to present the project at a regular meeting of the relevant Neighborhood District Association  

Hector Campbell NDA Chair : David Aschenbrenner  / 2dasch@gmail.com    

Regular meeting—second Monday, 6:30pm (online)  

ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS  

Public Facility Improvements (MMC 19.700)  

Applicability (MMC 19.702)   

MMC 19.702 establishes the applicability of MMC 19.700, including to new construction and modification 
and/or expansion of an existing structure or a change or intensification in use that results in a new dwelling 
unit, any new increase in gross floor area, and/or in any projected increase in vehicle trips.  

The proposed development would result in new construction that would increase vehicle trips and does 
therefore trigger the applicability of MMC 19.700.  

Transportation Facilities Review (MMC 19.703)   

Comment: A Transportation Facilities Review (TFR) Land Use Application is not required for this submittal. 



Transportation Impact Study (MMC 19.704)   

Comment: A Transportation Impact Study (TIS) is not required for this submittal 

Rough Proportionality (MMC 19.705)   

Comment: The subject property is developed with three existing single-family homes. There is an existing 
home addressed at 10544 SE Home Avenue - Lot 1 (grand-fathered on a sub-standard lot). There is a second 
larger home addressed at 10586 Home Avenue - Lot 2. South of this is a home addressed at 10610 SE Home 
Avenue - Lot 3.  The City has determined that the requirements for right-of-way (ROW) dedication and street 
improvements must remain proportional to the impacts resulting from development of the proposed new lots. 
Therefore, no new half street construction would be required along either the existing frontage on Home 
Avenue, or along any new extension of Harrison Street.  

There is a strip of land 45-feet wide south of the house at 10610 SE Home Avenue. The applicant is proposing 
that this portion of the parent property become a subdivided lot. Because the rest of the 222 ft frontage will 
remain unimproved the applicant proposing that the frontage of lot 4 remain unimproved to match the 
properties both to the north and south. However, the applicant understand that the increased burden requires 
a form of compensation to the City. The applicant is proposing a payment of a fee in lieu of the frontage 
improvements along the 40-ft frontage of lot 4. 

Agency Notification (MMC 19.707)         

Comment: This subsection is not applicable  

Transportation Requirements (MMC 19.708)  

1. General Requirements 
 2. Street Design Standards  
3. Sidewalk Requirements  
4. Pedestrian/Bicycle Path Requirements   
 

1. General Requirements  

a. Access Management: All development subject to MMC 19.700 shall comply with access management 
standards contained in MMC 12.16  

b. Clear Vision: All development subject to MMC 19.700 shall comply with clear vision standards 
contained in MMC 12.24  

c. Development in Non-Downtown Zones: Street right-of-way shall be dedicated to the public for street 
purposes in accordance with MMC 19.708.2. Dedication and construction of a half-street is generally 
not acceptable; however a half street may be approved where it is essential to allow reasonable 
development of a property and when the review authority finds that it will be possible for the 
property adjoining the half-street to dedicate and improve the remainder of the street when it 
develops. The minimum paved roadway width for a half street shall be the minimum width necessary 
to accommodate 2 travel lanes pursuant to MMC 19.708.2  

Comment:    The applicant is proposing the full dedication of right-of-way Infront of lots 5 -8. With 
sufficient dedication of right-of-way to permit vehicular circulation, and fire access out to Home 
Avenue. No further dedication or improvement of Home Avenue is proposed. 

2. Street Design Standards  



Comment: The applicant is proposing for lots 5 – 8 a total right-of-way width of 48-ft, with a 
minimum travel lane of 10-ft, a minimum setback sidewalk width of 5-ft, and a landscape strip width 
of 4-ft. The width from curb-to-curb shall be 28-ft including the gutter.  

The code states that where landscape strips are required, street trees shall be planted a minimum of 
every 40-ft in accordance with the Public Works Standards and Milwaukie Street Tree List and Street 
Tree Planting Guidelines. The applicant has proposed the planting of three street trees on the four lots 
with a further two street trees on north side of the fire lane on the sideyard of Lo t 2 

The applicant has proposed a 185-ft reserve curves to relocate the existing centerline at the east line, 
and westerly stub of SE Harrison so the street can shift south to match the existing centerline of 
Harrison west of SE Home Avenue. The Public Standards for design speed, horizontal/vertical curves, 
grades, and curb return radii are met.  

3. Sidewalk Requirements  

Comment: The proposed sidewalks in front of lots 5-8 will be constructed within the dedicated public 
right-of-way and designed in accordance with the Public Works Standards and the City of Milwaukie 
Americans with Disabilities Act Transition Plan. No sidewalks are proposed adjacent to the existing 
homes, or along the frontage of Lot 4. 

4. Design Standards  

Comment: The Fire code provides that paths that provide fire access or a public utility corridor shall 
have a minimum right-of-way width of 20-ft and a minimum improved surface of 15-ft. The applicant 
is proposing a 20-ft paved surface to allow two-way traffic, and fire protection. 

Utility Requirements (MMC 19.709)   

Comment: The applicant is proposing a  10-ft Public Utility Easement (PUE) along the street frontage 
of each new lot, excepting the north street sideyard of lot 3 which will only have 3.6-feet between the 
north wall of the garage, and e the new right-of-way. Upon Preliminary approval the applicant shall 
provide engineered utility plans to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to construction to 
demonstrate compliance with all City Standards and requirements. 

. Flood Hazard Area (MMC 18)  

Development Permit (MMC 18.04.100)   

Comment: The subject property is not located in a designated flood hazard area.  

 Environmental Protection (MMC 16)  

Weak Foundation Soils (MMC 16.16)   

Comment: The proposed development is not located in the City-regulated soil hazard area.   

Erosion Control (MMC 16.28)   

Comment: An erosion control permit will be submitted at the Construction Document phase of the 
project.   

Tree Cutting (MMC 16.32)   

Comment: Any major pruning or removal of trees in the public ROW requires a posting and notice 
procedure that can take up to five weeks if successful.   



 

Public Services (MMC 13)  

Water System (MMC 13.04)   

Comment: The applicant is proposing a new water line extension to complete a loop between the 
current westerly stub of Harrison on the east boundary of the property out to the existing line in Home 
Avenue. Any portion of the new street is beyond the standard maximum distance permitted between 
hydrants; the applicant will provide a new hydrant in the underserved area. 

The existing water laterals for the three homes will be retained. 

Sewer System (MMC 13.12)   

Comment: An 8-in concrete sewer main runs along the southern edge of the northern property, 
coordination for the street improvements will also include sewer connections. The applicant is 
proposing the connection of a sanitary main out to the main in the road at Home Street.  

Stormwater Management (MMC 13.14)   

Comment: To ensure the Stormwater mitigation meets the city’s NPDES permit through design of 
facilities according to the 2016 City of Portland Stormwater Management Manual. Applicant will 
provide an infiltration test to be completed by a Geotechnical engineer.   

Because Infiltration between curb and sidewalk is allowed, the Applicant will install either a drywell or 
other approved overflow management discharge point for runoff from the ROW to assure that rain 
garden(s) or swale(s) are not overwhelmed during a storm event.  

Fee in Lieu of Construction (MMC 13.32)   

Comment: While Improvements are required to be constructed for the proposed four eastern lots, a 
Fee in Lieu of Construction is proposed for the proposed 40-ft frontage on Home Ave. the applicant 
requests that staff provide a  FILOC estimate will be provided as soon as possible.  

Public Places (MMC 12)  

Right of Way Permit (MMC 12.08.020)   

Comment: The applicant will apply for a Right-of-Way Permit for all frontage improvements, utility 
work within the right-of-way, and driveway construction for each lot.  

Access Requirements (MMC 12.16.040)   

Comment: MMC 12.16.040, states that private property shall be provided street access (driveways). 
These driveways shall be constructed under a right-of-way permit in accordance with the current 
Milwaukie Public Works Standards  

Clear Vision (MMC 12.24)   

Comment: A clear vision area shall be maintained at all driveways and accessways.  

Conclusion  

Comment: The applicant anticipates that the design as proposed will meet the City’s requirements, 
and where variances are required, they are sufficiently justified to permit staff to recommend 
approval. As this application proceeds the Applicant will communicate directly with outside agencies 



as directed by the City. The applicant anticipates that these may include the following:  TriMet / North 
Clackamas School District /North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District (NCPRD) In addition as part 
of the construction plan submittal the developer must communicate directly with utility providers. It is 
anticipated ty include the following: PGE / NW Natural / Clackamas River Water (CRW) / Telecomm 
(Comcast, Century Link) / Water Environmental Services (WES) and finally for Garbage Collection 
(Waste Management, Hood view Disposal and Recycling)  

 

 

 

 

 

 19.911 VARIANCES 

19.911.1 Purpose 

Variances provide relief from specific code provisions that have the unintended effect of preventing 
reasonable development or imposing undue hardship. Variances are intended to provide some flexibility 
while ensuring that the intent of each development standard is met. Variances may be granted for the 
purpose of fostering reinvestment in existing buildings, allowing for creative infill development solutions, 
avoiding environmental impacts, and/or precluding an economic taking of property. Variances shall not be 
granted that would be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare. 

Comment:  the applicant is requesting two variances to aid in the development of property that is burdened 
with three existing homes, and the need to provide fire access out to Home Ave. The lot width on both Lots 1 
& 4 are a consequence of the distance from the location of the existing homes on Lots 2 & 3. The lot size 
variance for lots 1 & 4 is the lessor request for variances of adjustments that would be needed for lots 5 – 8 to 
meet all the R5 standards. It brings the grandfathered house on lot 1 into compliance and allows a smaller lot 
on lot 4 without having to demolish the home on lot 3. (The sum of the two lots is greater than 10,000 SF on 
both lots 1 & 2, and on 3 & 4). 

19.911.2 Applicability 

A.    Eligible Variances 

Except for situations described in Subsection 19.911.2.B, a variance may be requested to any standard or 
regulation in Titles 17 or 19 of the Milwaukie Municipal Code, or any other portion of the Milwaukie 
Municipal Code that constitutes a land use regulation per ORS 197.015. 

Comment: The applicant is requesting two variances: 

1) The first is to the minimum Lot size which in the R5 zone is 5,000 SF. Lots 1 and 4 will be a little over 
4,000SF. This is a 20% variance to the code standard. 
 

2) The second variance is for lot width, again for Lots 1 & 4. The minimum lot width under the R5 zone if 
50-feet. In both cases the lots are 40-feet wide. There is a need for a 20% variance to lot width. 
 

3) There is a third substandard issue. The north wall of the existing home on Lot 3 will be 3.6-feet away 
from the proposed south right-of-way of the proposed through Street. However as noted earlier in the 
text this is permitted under CHAPTER 19.500 SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS. More 



specifically 19.504 SITE DESIGN STANDARDS; subsection 19.504.2 Maintenance of Minimum 
Ordinance Requirements, which states that: “No lot area, yard, other open space, or off-street 
parking or loading area shall be reduced by conveyance or otherwise below the minimum 
requirements of this title, except by dedication or conveyance for a public use”. 
 

B.    Ineligible Variances 

A variance may not be requested for the following purposes: 

1.    To eliminate restrictions on uses or development that contain the word “prohibited.” 

2.    To change a required review type. 

3.    To change or omit the steps of a procedure. 

4.    To change a definition. 

5.    To increase, or have the same effect as increasing, the maximum permitted density for a residential zone. 

6.    To justify or allow a Building Code violation. 

7.    To allow a use that is not allowed outright by the base zone. Requests of this nature may be allowed 
through the use exception provisions in Subsection 19.911.5, nonconforming use replacement provisions in 
Subsection 19.804.1.B.2, conditional use provisions in Section 19.905, or community service use provisions in 
Section 19.904. 

Comment:  The variances as proposed are not included under 19.911.1.B. This section is not applicable. 

C.    Exceptions 

A variance application is not required where other sections of the municipal code specifically provide for 
exceptions, adjustments, or modifications to standards either “by right” or as part of a specific land use 
application review process. 

Comment: As noted previously the north wall of the existing home on Lot 3 will be 3.6-feet away from the 
proposed south right-of-way of the proposed through Street. This is permitted under CHAPTER 19.500 
SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS. More specifically 19.504 SITE DESIGN STANDARDS; 
subsection 19.504.2 Maintenance of Minimum Ordinance Requirements, which states that: “No lot area, 
yard, other open space, or off-street parking or loading area shall be reduced by conveyance or otherwise 
below the minimum requirements of this title, except by dedication or conveyance for a public use”. 

19.911.3 Review Process 

A.    General Provisions 

1.    Variance applications shall be evaluated through either a Type II or III review, depending on the nature 
and scope of the variance request and the discretion involved in the decision-making process. 

Comment: Given that both the lot size, and lot width variances are a 20% reduction from the standard 
both variances will have to go through a Type III process and hearing. 

2.    Variance applications may be combined with, and reviewed concurrently with, other land use 
applications. 

 Comment:  Both variances are being submitted as part of the subdivision application. 



3.    One variance application may include up to three variance requests. Each variance request must be 
addressed separately in the application. If all of the variance requests are Type II, the application will be 
processed through a Type II review. If one or more of the variance requests is Type III, the application 
will be processed through a Type III review. Additional variance requests must be made on a separate 
variance application. 

Comment: The applicant is submitting two variance requests: The first for the lot sizing of Lots 1 & 4; the 
second for the lot width of lots 1 & 4. 

B.    Type II Variances 

Type II variances allow for limited variations to numerical standards. The following types of variance 
requests shall be evaluated through a Type II review per Section 19.1005: 

1.    A variance of up to 40% to a side yard width standard. 

2.    A variance of up to 25% to a front, rear, or street side yard width standard. A front yard width may not be 
reduced to less than 15 ft through a Type II review. 

3.    A variance of up to 10% to lot coverage or minimum vegetation standards. 

4.    A variance of up to 10% to lot width or depth standards. 

5.    A variance of up to 10% to a lot frontage standard. 

6.  A variance to compliance with Subsection 19.505.1.C.4 Detailed Design, or with Subsection 
19.901.1.E.4.c.(1) in cases where a unique and creative housing design merits flexibility from the 
requirements of that subsection. 

7.    A variance to compliance with Subsection 19.505.7.C Building Design Standards in cases where a unique 
design merits flexibility from the requirements of that subsection. 

8.    A variance to fence height to allow up to a maximum of 6 ft for front yard fences and 8 ft for side yard, 
street side yard, and rear yard fences. Fences shall meet clear vision standards provided in Chapter 12.24. 

Comment: The 20% variance to lot size, and lot width do Not meet the criteria for a type II process. 

C.    Type III Variances 

Type III variances allow for larger or more complex variations to standards that require additional discretion 
and warrant a public hearing consistent with the Type III review process. Any variance request that is not 
specifically listed as a Type II variance per Subsection 19.911.3.B shall be evaluated through a Type III review 
per Section 19.1006. 

Comment: The applicant is requesting two type III variances. 

19.911.4 Approval Criteria 

A.    Type II Variances 

 Comment: This section is not applicable. 

B.    Type III Variances 

An application for a Type III variance shall be approved when all of the criteria in either Subsection 
19.911.4.B.1 or 2 have been met. An applicant may choose which set of criteria to meet based upon the 
nature of the variance request, the nature of the development proposal, and the existing site conditions. 



1.    Discretionary Relief Criteria 

a.    The applicant’s alternatives analysis provides, at a minimum, an analysis of the impacts and benefits of 
the variance proposal as compared to the baseline code requirements. 

 Comment: Increasing the lot width of lots 1 and 4 to 51 feet to meet minimum lot with, and lot size would 
at the very least require partial if not complete demolition of the homes on lots 2 & 3. Removing both 
homes would allow for lots 1 – 4 to meet all standards but at considerable cost to the homeowners. 

b.    The proposed variance is determined by the Planning Commission to be both reasonable and 
appropriate, and it meets one or more of the following criteria: 

(1)   The proposed variance avoids or minimizes impacts to surrounding properties. 

Comment: There is an existing home on Lot 1. Granting this variance would allow the house to remain.  
The external sideyard setback of 4.5-feet on the north side of the house. This is a pre-existing condition 
and permitted outright.  Both lots exceed the minimum lot depth, so there is no additional density or 
development on adjacent property that would not meet the criteria is the existing homes on lots 1, 2, and 
3 were removed.  The external south sideyard setback for a new home on lot 4 would remain at 5-feet 

 

 

 

(2)   The proposed variance has desirable public benefits. 

Comment: The variances as proposed allow for the development of the property in a manner which 
provides additional fire safety to the homes on the current Street stub of SE Harrison Road. It also will 
complete the necessary circulation pattern anticipated by the earlier development. 

(3)   The proposed variance responds to the existing built or natural environment in a creative and sensitive 
manner. 

Comment: The variance permits the retention of the existing homes whilst also permitting the 
development of 4 new lots with not substandard variance request. The variance requests are a response 
to current built environment. That while not increasing the underlying density permitted allows for an 
efficient use of the parent parcels.  The impacts to adjacent parcels will NOT be increased because of both 
variances. 

c.    Impacts from the proposed variance will be mitigated to the extent practicable. 

 Comment: The impact of the variance is to allow the retention of two homes. It does not change the 
external sideyard setbacks, nor compliance with the lot depth on same said external lines. 

2.    Economic Hardship Criteria 

Comment: While economic hardship could be argued, the applicant believes that the variance requests 
rises to criteria outlined under 19.911.4.B.1  

19.911.5 Use Exceptions 

Comment: The variance is NOT being requested under Use Exceptions 

 








































